                                                        HT 16 / M / 111 / 1010 / E                                            Pag. 3
Variable Displacement Axial Piston Pumps TPV
1000
CONTENTS
General Information
Installation Instructions
Technical Specifications
Single Pump Installation Drawing

Variable Displacement Axial Piston Pumps TPV
1000
ORDER CODE
Pag.
0 - Pump series
1000 = TPV pump 1000
1 - Pump model
TPV = Closed loop circuit single pump 8-9
TPV-T = Closed loop circuit tandem pump 10
TPV-T3 = Closed loop circuit triple pump 12
TPVS* = Closed loop circuit special pump upon customer request
2 - Pump displacement (primary) 6
6-7 =    7,4 cm3/n        8-7 = 8,9 cm3/n           9-7 =   9,6 cm3/n         11-7  =  11,2 cm3/n           12-7  = 12,8 cm3/n
        13-7 = 13,6 cm3/n      15-9 = 15 cm3/n          17-9 = 17,1 cm3/n         18-9  = 18,2  cm3/n          19-9  = 19,4 cm3/n
3 - Tandem pump displacement (secondary) 6
6-7 =    7,4 cm3/n        8-7 = 8,9 cm3/n           9-7 =   9,6 cm3/n         11-7  =  11,2 cm3/n           12-7  = 12,8 cm3/n
        13-7 = 13,6 cm3/n      15-9 = 15 cm3/n          17-9 = 17,1 cm3/n         18-9  = 18,2  cm3/n          19-9  = 19,4 cm3/n
4 - Rotation
CR = Clockwise Rotation (right)
CC = Counter-clockwise Rotation (left)
5 - Shaft (mounting side) 15
SS2 = Splined shaft Z 9 - 16 / 32 D.P.
PS1 = Parallel keyed shaft 15,875 mm diam.
PS3 = Parallel keyed shaft 18 mm diam. with increased bearing for external radial load
SS3 = Splined shaft  Z 13 - 16 / 32 D.P. (only available with remote hydraulic servo-control with SAE B flange)
6 - Mounting flange 14
F1 = SAE A  2 holes - pilot diam. 82,5 mm.
F2 = SAE B 2 holes - pilot diam. 101,6 mm. (only available with remote hydraulic servo-control SHI and shaft SS3)
7 - Controls
DM = Direct mechanical (without control lever) 20
BC = Tapered bush 20
LC = Control lever 21
LCS1 = Control lever with detent in zero position 23
LCS2 = Control lever with hand wheel 23
DMS = Control lever with return spring (standard spring diameter 3,6 mm) 22
DMS(30) = Control lever with return spring (spring diameter 3 mm) 22
DMS(33) = Control lever with return spring (spring diameter 3,3 mm) 22
DMS(40) = Control lever with return spring (spring diameter 4 mm) 22
DMS(50) = Control lever with return spring (spring diameter 5 mm) 22
SHI = Integrated Hydraulic remote servo control 25
SEI1.1 = Integrated Electric remote servo control 12 V DC 26
SEI2.1 = Integrated Electric remote servo control 24 V DC 26
8 - Control devices position primary pump 24
OA = Position A (without lever)
OB = Position B (without lever)
LA = Position A-left
RA = Position A-right
LB = Position B-left
RB = Position B-right
1000 TPV 6-7 - CR SS2 F1 DM OA - 10 06 B1 000 00
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
                                                        HT 16 / M / 111 / 1010 / E                                            Pag. 33
Variable Displacement Axial Piston Pumps TPV
1000
ORDER CODE (continued)
                                                                                                                                                                Pag.
9 - Control devices position secondary pump 24
OA = Position A (without lever)
OB = Position B (without lever)
LA = Position A-left
RA = Position A-right
LB = Position B-left
RB = Position B-right
10 - Relief valve pressure setting *
10 = 100 bar 15 = 150 bar 18 = 180 bar
20 = 200 bar 25 = 250 bar 30 = 300 bar
* The rated pressure value are changing with different speed.
11 - Charge pump
00 = Without charge pump
01 = Without charge pump compact version (only for rear pump flange B1 - B2)
06 = Standard pump C-B1-B2 (3,9 cm3/n) SAE A (4,7 cm3/n)
06(xx) = Other pressure settings on request (between 8 and 30 bar), contact our technical department
12 - Rear pump connection option
C = Closed cover (without rear fitting)
B1 = German standard pump group 1 mounting 16
B2 = German standard pump group 2 mounting 17
B1Z9 = Flange as German standard pump group 1 mounting with 9 teeth male shaft 16
B2Z9 = Flange as German standard pump group 2 mounting with 9 teeth male shaft 17
SA = SAE A - 2 holes mounting flange (female shaft) 19
13 - Gear pump displacement
000 =  Without pump
Group 1 112  =   1,2 cm3/n 117  =   1,7 cm3/n 122  =   2,1 cm3/n 126  =  2,6 cm3/n
132  =   3,1 cm3/n 138  =   3,6 cm3/n 143  =   4,2 cm3/n 149  =  4,9 cm3/n
159  =   5,9 cm3/n 165  =   6,5 cm3/n 178  =   7,5 cm3/n
Group 2 204  =   4,2 cm3/n 206  =   6,0 cm3/n 209  =   8,4 cm3/n 211  = 10,8 cm3/n
214  = 14,4 cm3/n 217  = 16,8 cm3/n 219  = 19,2 cm3/n 222  = 22,8 cm3/n
226  = 26,2 cm3/n
14 - Optional
00 = Without optional
LB = Lever by-pass 27
VS = Purge valve 28
VSBEO = Electric by-pass + Purge valve
VSLB = Lever by-pass + Purge Valve 29
SB = Screw by-pass (compact version only)
BEO = Electric by-pass normally open (12V DC only) 30
BEC = Electric by-pass normally closed (12V DC only) 30
SP = Multiple pump support
FB = Conversion flange from SAE A to SAE B 14
ST = Conversion shaft 9 teeth to 13 teeth 14
FBST = Conversion flange from SAE A to SAE B + Conversion shaft 9 teeth to 13 teeth 14
PR = Full resistant swash plate bearing
RG = Servo control special devices (please see table 14 at page 31)
Pag. 34 HT 16 / M / 111 / 1010 / E
Variable Displacement Axial Piston Pumps TPV
1000
Hydraulic Remote Servo Controls
For more detailed information
ask for specific catalogue
Flanges and Couplings for Gasoline and Diesel engines
FLANGES AND COUPLINGS
GASOLINE OR DIESEL ENGINES
Electric Remote Servo Controls
For more detailed information ask